STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission

In the Matter of:

Application for Certification for the Mariposa Energy Project Docket No. 09-AFC-03

MARIPOSA ENERGY PROJECT STATUS REPORT #3 and REQUEST FOR SCHEDULING CONFERENCE

DOCKET 09-AFC-3	
DATE	SEP 02 2010
RECD.	SEP 02 2010

This is the third Status Report for the Mariposa Energy Project ("MEP") project filed by

Mariposa Energy, LLC ("Mariposa Energy"). Mariposa Energy submits this Status Report in

compliance with the Committee Scheduling Order issued on October 30, 2009. This Status Report

provides a summary of recent licensing activities through August 30, 2010.

BAAQMD Preliminary Determination of Compliance

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) issued the Preliminary

Determination of Compliance (PDOC) in August 2010. BAAQMD is receiving written comments

on the PDOC through September 27, 2010.

Data Responses

Mariposa Energy has responded to all data requests from Commission Staff.

Request for Scheduling Conference

Mariposa Energy believes that the Staff has all of the information necessary for the Staff to finalize and publish its assessment of this Application. Therefore, with the concurrence of Commission Staff, Mariposa Energy requests that the Committee set a scheduling conference at the Committee's earliest available date. Given the lengthy delay which has resulted from delay of the PDOC, a delay which is in no way the fault of the Applicant or the Staff, there is a real urgency to moving this Application forward. Mariposa Energy would like an opportunity to bring these urgent matters to the attention of the Committee, and to receive Committee direction regarding the prioritization of this matter and regarding the timely publication of the Staff's analysis.

Sincerely,

May Whento

Greggory L. Wheatland

Ellison, Schneider & Harris L.L.P. 2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400 Sacramento, CA 95816 Tel: (916) 447-2166 Fax: (916) 447-3512

Attorneys for Mariposa Energy Project, LLC

Dated: September 2, 2010

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission

)

)

)

In the Matter of:

Application for Certification for the Mariposa Energy Project Docket No. 09-AFC-03

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Eric Janssen, declare that on September 2, 2010 I served copies of the attached *Mariposa Energy Project Status Report #3 and Request for Scheduling Conference* by email to each party on the attached service list.

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Eric Janssen



BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1516 NINTH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 – <u>WWW.ENERGY.CA.GOV</u>

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE MARIPOSA ENERGY PROJECT (MEP)

APPLICANT

Bo Buchynsky Diamond Generating Corporation 333 South Grand Avenue, #1570 Los Angeles, California 90071 b.buchynsky@dgc-us.com

APPLICANT'S CONSULTANTS

Doug Urry 2485 Natomas Park Dr #600 Sacramento, CA 95833-2975 Doug.Urry@CH2M.com

COUNSEL FOR APPLICANT

Gregg Wheatland Ellison, Schneider & Harris L.L.P. 2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400 Sacramento, CA 95816-5905 <u>glw@eslawfirm.com</u>

INTERESTED AGENCIES

California ISO <u>e-recipient@caiso.com</u>

INTERVENORS

Mr. Robert Sarvey 501 W. Grantline Road Tracy, California 95376 Sarveybob@aol.com *Rajesh Dighe 395 W. Conejo Avenue Mountain House, California 95391 <u>dighe.rajesh@gmail.com</u>

Morgan K. Groover Development Director Mountain House Community Services District 230 S. Sterling Drive, Suite 100 Mountain House, CA 95391 mgroover@sjgov.org

ENERGY COMMISSION

JEFFREY D. BYRON Commissioner and Presiding Member jbyron@energy.state.ca.us

*ROBERT B. WEISENMILLER Commissioner and Associate Member rweisenm@energy.state.ca.us

Kenneth Celli Hearing Officer kcelli@energy.state.ca.us

Kristy Chew Advisor to Commissioner Byron kchew@energy.state.ca.us

Craig Hoffman Siting Project Manager <u>choffman@energy.state.ca.us</u>

Kerry Willis Staff Counsel <u>kwillis@energy.state.ca.us</u>

Docket No. 09-AFC-3

PROOF OF SERVICE (Revised 2/8/2010)

> *Jennifer Jennings Public Adviser <u>publicadviser@energy.state.ca.us</u>